

No. 19-50178

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; DAVID
BERNHARDT, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, in his official capacity as Secretary for the United States of the
Interior; UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; GREG
SHEEHAN, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service; AMY LUEDERS, in her official capacity as Southwest Regional
Director U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
Austin Division, No. 1:17-CV-538 – Hon. Sam Sparks

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

Counsel for Appellant
General Land Office of the State of Texas

ROBERT HENNEKE
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH
RYAN D. WALTERS
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
Center for the American Future
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728
tha@texaspolicy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTvi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESx

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Facts2

 B. Proceedings in the District Court.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

ARGUMENT13

 I. GLO HAS STANDING TO PURSUE ITS CLAIMS.....13

 A. Injury in fact13

 B. Causation16

 C. Redressability16

 D. Prudential standing17

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING GLO’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIM 2 BY
DEFERRING TO THE SERVICE’S APPLICATION OF AN
INCORRECT STANDARD IN DENYING THE PETITION17

A. Case Law Overwhelmingly Recognizes the Distinction Between the 90-day and 12-month Review Standards.....19

B. The Record Shows that the Service Incorrectly Applied the 90-day Standard in Denying the Petition and that the District Court Did the Same in Denying GLO’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....21

C. The Service Failed to Credit the Substantial Evidence in the Petition.....26

D. The Information Presented in the Petition More Than Satisfied the 90-Day Review Standard.....29

 1. Warbler Population and Habitat.....29

 2. Disease or Predation.....31

 3. Adequacy of Existing Regulatory Mechanisms33

 4. Other Natural or Manmade Factors Affecting the Warbler34

III. THE SERVICE’S DENIAL OF THE PETITION WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN LIGHT OF ITS FAILURE TO DESIGNATE WARBLER CRITICAL HABITAT FOR ALMOST THIRTY YEARS39

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING GLO’S CLAIMS 1 AND 3 ON THE GROUND THAT THEY ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....44

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT NEPA DOES NOT APPLY TO LISTING DECISIONS (AND DECISIONS DENYING 90-DAY PETITIONS) UNDER THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT48

CONCLUSION52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

EXCERPTS OF RECORD*filed herewith*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	12, 48
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Texas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5 th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	41
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17
<i>Buffalo Field Campaign v. Zinke</i> , 289 F.Supp.3d 103 (D.D.C. 2018).....	26, 27, 28, <i>passim</i>
<i>Catron Cty. Bd. of Com’rs, New Mexico v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10 th Cir. 1996)	49, 50
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	41
<i>Clyce v. Butler</i> , 876 F.3d 145 (5 th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Colo. River Cutthroat Trout v. Dirk Kempthorne</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 170 (D.D.C. 2006).....	19, 26
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 2007 WL 163244 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2007).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 2008 WL 659822 (D. Ariz. Mar. 6, 2008).....	19, 26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Morgenwerk</i> , 351 F.Supp.2d 1137 (D. Colo. 2004)	19, 28

Douglas County v. Babbitt, 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....50

Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n of Oklahoma,
426 U.S. 776 (1976).....49

Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States, 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)43

Gonzalez v. Kay, 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)12

Humane Society of the United States v. Pritzker,
75 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....20, 25, 28

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig., 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007).....13

In re United Mine Workers of America International Union,
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....47

Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81 (2009).....25

Lewis v. Fresne, 252 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2001)13

Likens v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co., 688 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2012).....19, 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)13, 16

Magee v. Reed, 912 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2019).....12

Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
40 F.Supp.3d 744 (E.D. La. 2014),
aff’d, 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016).....15, 51

Moden v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
281 F.Supp.2d 1193 (D. Or. 2009).....19, 28

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....38

NAACP v. City of Kyle, Tex., 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....12, 24

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....48

Office of Communication of the United Church of Christ v. FCC,
700 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....43

Pacific Legal Foundation v. Andrus, 657 F.2d 829 (6th Cir. 1981).....50

Palila v. Hawaii Dep’t of Land & Nat. Res.,
649 F.Supp. 1070 (D. Haw. 1986), *aff’d*, 852 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1988).....42

Richard v. Hinson, 70 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 1995)12

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton, 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002),
reversed on other grounds, *S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*
v. Norton, 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002)47

Sabine River Authority v. US Dept. of Interior, 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)50

Safari Club Intern v. Jewell, 960 F.Supp.2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)40

Schoeffler v. Kempthorne,
493 F.Supp.2d 805 (W.D. La. 2007) 43, 45, 46, *passim*

SEC v. Cuban, 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010)13

Southern Appalachian Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Services,
181 F.Supp.2d 883 (E.D. Tenn. 2001)47

The Wilderness Soc. v. Norton, 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)47

United States v. Lipscomb, 299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002).....51

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,— U.S. —,
139 S.Ct. 361 (2018).....15, 51

CODES & REGULATIONS:

5 U.S.C.
§ 706(2)(A)25

16 U.S.C.

§ 1533(a)(3)43
 § 1533(a)(3)(A).....40, 41
 § 1533(b).....26, 41
 § 1533(b)(1)(A)18
 § 1533(b)(3)(A)17, 18, 38
 § 1533(b)(3)(B).....18, 38
 § 1533(b)(3)(C)(ii).....17
 § 1533(b)(6)(C).....41
 § 1533(c)(2)46
 § 1540(g)(2)(C).....7

28 U.S.C.

§ 12911
 § 13311
 § 2401(a).....44, 45

50 C.F.R.

§ 17.21(a)-(f).....50
 § 424.1318
 § 424.14(b)(1)18

48 Fed. Reg. 49244-02 (Oct. 25, 1983)49

50 Fed. Reg. 37958 (September 18, 1985)3

54 Fed. Reg. 554 (January 6, 1989).....3

55 Fed. Reg. 18846-01, (May 4, 1990).....2

55 Fed. Reg. 53153-02 (December 27,1990).....3

71 Fed. Reg. 66298 (Nov. 14, 2006).....18

79 Fed. Reg. 4877 (Jan. 30, 2014)18

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

M. Lynne Corn et al., Cong. Research Serv., RL31654
The Endangered Species Act: A Primer, 5 (2012)39, 40

S. Rep. No. 307, 93 Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1973).....42

Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 31.05114

TX. Const.,
 art. VII § 2.....14
 art. VII § 5(g).....14

U.S. Const., art. III § 2, cl. 113
